

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE FRANK A. WALLS,

Petitioner.

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

***CAPITAL CASE***

SEAN GUNN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINE YOON  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Florida  
227 N. Bronough St., Ste. 4200  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 942-8818  
sean\_gunn@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS...	1
I. This Court does not lack jurisdiction to decide for itself whether it has made a particular constitutional rule retroactive .....	1
II. Respondent does not dispute that substantive rules automatically satisfy § 2244(b)(2)(A)—but is silent on the petition’s main substantive retroactivity argument, based on the doctrinal approach in <i>Hall</i> itself.....	2
III. If <i>Hall</i> was “not even foreshadowed by <i>Atkins</i> ,” the <i>Hall</i> class cannot be “identical” to the <i>Atkins</i> class.....	4
IV. Respondent mischaracterizes <i>Jones</i> as overruling <i>Montgomery</i> .....	5
V. Respondent does not dispute that this Court has applied <i>Hall</i> on collateral review—only whether those applications are precedential .....	6
VI. Walls’s ineligibility for execution is a “serious issue”—and the brief in opposition misleads on his childhood IQ scores and other evidence .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	2
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	3, 4
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	7
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	3
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	1
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	2, 3
<i>Hopkins v. Hosemann</i> , No. 19-60662, 2023 WL 4990543 (5th Cir. Aug. 4, 2023)...	3, 4
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021) .....	5, 6
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	5, 6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	6, 7
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 3
<i>Smith v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 67 F.4th 1335 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	3
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2008).....	8
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016).....	9
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 361 So. 3d 231 (Fla. 2023).....	8

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	1, 2, 7, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) .....	2

**Other Authorities:**

Lee Kovarsky, <i>Original Habeas Redux</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 61 (2011) .....	1
Stephen Vladeck, <i>Using the Supreme Court's Original Habeas Jurisdiction to 'Ma[k]e' New Rules Retroactive</i> , 28 Fed. Sent. R. 225, 2016 WL 1417783 (2016)....	1
